
Princeton Public Schools - ISD 477 
Tuesday, January 16, 2018 at 6:00 PM 

Work Session 
District Office Board Room located at City Hall (Please use City Hall Entrance) 

 
Our Mission 

Princeton is an innovative leader in instruction, developing in EVERY learner the ability 
to succeed in an ever-changing world. 

Our Vision 
Princeton will equip every student to be career and college ready through personalized 

instruction, community partnerships and collaboration. 
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Call to order and Pledge of Allegiance 

The organizational meeting of the School Board of District #477 was called to order by Chair Deb Ulm on                   

the ​2nd day of January, at 6:00 p.m​. in the District Office Board Room. 

 

Roll Call: Members Present:  Deb Ulm, Howard Vaillancourt, Chad Young,  

 Eric Minks, Sue VanHooser, Eric Strandberg and Craig Johnson 

 

Members Absent: None  

 

  ACT ON AGENDA 

Motion made by Howard Vaillancourt, and seconded by Eric Minks, to approve the agenda as presented.                

Motion passed unanimously. 

 

ELECT A SCHOOL BOARD CHAIR FOR 2018 

 

Motion made by Craig Johnson to nominate Deb Ulm as chair. Motion made by Chad Young to nominate                  

Eric Minks as chair. Upon roll call the following voted for Deb Ulm: Craig Johnson, Howard Vaillancourt and                  

Deb Ulm. The following voted for Eric Minks: Sue VanHooser, Eric Minks, Chad Young and Eric                

Strandberg. Motion to nominate Eric Minks as School Board Chair passed 4:3. 

 

ELECT A SCHOOL BOARD VICE CHAIR 

Motion made by Chad Young to nominate Eric Strandberg as Vice Chair. Motion passed unanimously.  

 

ELECT A SCHOOL BOARD CLERK-  ​Motion made by Deb Ulm to  nominate Sue VanHooser as Clerk. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

 

ELECT A SCHOOL BOARD ACTING CLERK – ​Motion made by Craig Johnson to nominate Chad Young 

as the acting clerk. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

ELECT A SCHOOL BOARD TREASURER- ​Motion made by Deb Ulm to nominate Howard Vaillancourt for 

the Board Treasurer. Motion passed unanimously.  

 

BOARD COMPENSATION- 

Eric Minks made a motion to make no changes to the current  board compensation. Motion passed 

unanimously. 

 

Fix Regular Board Meeting​- Motion to change the regular school board meeting time from 7:00 to 6:00 on 

the first and third Tuesday of the month. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Depository- ​Motion by Eric Strandberg, seconded by Howard Vaillancourt to designate Bremer Bank; First 

Bank & Trust;  Wells Fargo Bank; Minnesota School District Liquid Asset Fund; Citigroup; PMA 

Securities/MnTrust; Sherburne State Bank; the PFM Group; Edward Jones and Spire Financial as official 

depositories. Motion passed unanimously. 
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Designate the Official School District Publication for 2018-​  Minnesota Statute requires that we 

designate an official school district publication. The criteria for such designation is met by the Union Times 

in our area. Therefore, the District Administration recommended The Union-Eagle Deb Ulm and seconded 

by Chad Young to designate the Union- Times as our official school district publication. Motion passed 

unanimously.  

 

Designate Bond Counsel for 2018-​ The school district has used Knutson, Flynn & Deans. The District 

Administration recommends their firm for our bond counsel in 2018, if needed. Eric Strandberg made a 

motion to accept Knutson, Flynn & Deans for Bond Counsel. Howard Vaillancourt seconded the motion. 

Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Designate Attorney for 2018- ​The school district has used Rupp, Anderson, Squires, & Waldspurger, and 

the District Administration recommends the firm for 2018. Deb Ulm made a motion to accept Rupp, 

Anderson, Squires, & Waldspurger for the District Attorney, Sue VanHooser seconded the motion. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

 

School District Funds-​ Motion by  Sue VanHooser, seconded by  Howard Vaillancourt,  to authorize the 

Director of Business Services and/or Designee to make short-term investments, deposits, transfers, and 

withdrawals from savings via wire transfers to other financial institutions, to make electronic fund transfers, 

and to sign stop-payments in accordance with existing Minnesota Statutes 123B.14, subdivision 1. Motion 

passed unanimously. 

 

Lease, Purchase, and Contract for Goods and Services- ​Motion by Chad Young seconded by Deb Ulm, 

to authorize the Superintendent and Director of Business Services to lease, purchase, and contract for 

goods and services within the general budget categories pursuant to Minnesota Statute 123B.52, 

subdivision 2. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Facsimile Signatures-​ Motion by Deb Ulm , seconded by Howard Vaillancourt , to authorize the Director of 

Business Services to use facsimile signatures for all school district checks and orders [and to authorize the 

Director of Business Services to use the 2017 facsimile signatures, if there are new members in the roles 

of: Chair, Clerk, and Treasurer, until a new signature plate is prepared. Motion passed unanimously. 

 

ADJOURN - ​Howard made a motion seconded by Eric Strandberg to adjourn​ ​the meeting. Motion passed 

unanimously. Meeting was adjourned at 6:05 p.m. 

___________________________________ 

Chair Eric Minks 

 

___________________________________ 

Clerk-Sue VanHooser 

Recorder-Kari Plafcan  
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Independent School District #477                                          Princeton, Minnesota 
Regular School Board Meeting                                                                                      January 2,  2018  

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
The regular meeting of the School Board of District #477 was called to order by Chair                               
Eric Minks on the ​2nd day of January, at 6:10 p.m​. in the District Center Board Room. 

 
Roll Call: Members Present: Howard Vaillancourt, Deb Ulm, 

Eric Strandberg, Craig Johnson, Chad Young, Sue 
VanHooser, and Eric Minks. 

 
Members Absent: None 
 
Others present: Superintendent Julia Espe, Director of             
Business Services Michelle Czech, Director of Human             
Resources Sarah Marxhausen 

 
 
Student Council Representative: Lacee Broding- The Student Council is currently 
planning the Snow Daze dance.  

 
Citizen Comments:    None  

 
REPORTS  Board committee meeting(s) and school events           

each Board member attended.  
 

Howard Vaillancourt 
Eric Strandberg  
Deb Ulm  
Eric Minks  
Sue VanHooser 
Craig Johnson 
Chad Young  
 
Superintendent Report: None 
 
APPROVE AGENDA 
Motion made by Deb Ulm, seconded by Howard Vaillancourt ​to approve the agenda as                           
presented​. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
DISCUSS and ACT on PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING MINUTES  
Motion made by Chad Young seconded by Deb Ulm, ​to approve the December 19,                           
regular/closed meeting minutes​.  Motion passed unanimously. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion made by Howard Vaillancourt, seconded by Sue VanHooser ​to approve the 
consent agenda as presented​.  Personnel, The Big Read Donations, Gifts, Fundraiser, 
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Independent School District #477                                          Princeton, Minnesota 
Regular School Board Meeting                                                                                      January 2,  2018  

Field Trips Proposed Middle and High School liaison Contract. Eric Minks would like to 
table the contract for the police liaison for the middle and high school for further 
discussion. Motion made by Howard Vaillancourt and seconded by Deb Ulm to approve 
the consent agenda with the proposed Middle and High School Liaison Contract tabled. 
Motion passed unanimously.   

 
FUTURE MEETINGS INFORMATION 
 
 
ADDITIONS TO AGENDA 
 
 
ADJOURN 
 
Motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Eric Strandberg and seconded by Chad                           
Young. The meeting was adjourned at 6:14 p.m. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair Eric Minks 
 
___________________________________ 
Clerk Sue VanHooser 

 
Recorder-Kari Plafcan 
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01.16.2018

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

New Hire Schneider Anita Middle School Lunchroom Para Para Joy Marsh 1.2.18 14.24/hr

New Hire Gross Ashley Family Center Tiger Club Preschool Lead Alyssa Sookdeo 1.4.18 13.21/hr

New Hire Hudkins Katy High School Food Server Food Service Melissa Wright 1.22.18 11.86/hr

New Hire Hudson Caitie Family Center Tiger Club Preschool Lead Ashley Severson 1.2.18 13.21/hr

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Resignation Smith Brenda Intermediate/Family Center SpEd Para Para N/A 12.30.17

Resignation Dobson Nicole Family Center ECFE Child Care N/A 1.24.18

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

Extra Duty King Caitlin Primary Targeted Services Teacher PEA Samantha Statz 1.8.18 32.00/hr

Extra Duty Cornish Amy Primary
Spanish Immersion Targeted 

Services Teacher PEA New position 1.8.18 32.00/hr

Extra Duty Jennrich Anna High School .75 Assistant Speech Coach Activities Olivia McGathey 1.5.18 $2,373.75

Status Last Name First Name Building Job Title Group Replacing Effective Date Wage

LOA Tigue Michele Primary SpEd Teacher PEA N/A 1.2.18-1.5.18

Non-FLMA LOA James Robin Intermediate School Sped Para Para N/A 1.10.18

LOA Beckers Jeff Primary Kindergarten Teacher PEA N/A extended to 2.3.18
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Date: Amount: Description:

12/15/2017 $ 560,574.05 ACH File Transfer

12/15/2017 $ 206,360.49 Federal Tax Wire Transfer

12/15/2017 $ 33,073.30 State Tax Wire Transfer

12/15/2017 $ 11,950.04 Select Account HSA

12/15/2017 $ 93,885.24 TRA File Transfer

12/15/2017 $ 35,458.10 PERA File Transfer

12/15/2017 $ 241.50 MN Child Support File Transfer

12/15/2017 $ 45,981.63 TSA File Transfer

12/29/2017 $ 559,209.99 ACH File Transfer

12/29/2017 $ 204,271.21 Federal Tax Wire Transfer

12/29/2017 $ 32,437.68 State Tax Wire Transfer

12/29/2017 $ 11,506.94 Select Account H S A

12/29/2017 $ 91,914.38 TRA File Transfer

12/29/2017 $ 36,322.55 PERA File Transfer

12/29/2017 $ 241.50 MN Child Support File Transfer

12/29/2017 $ 44,019.33 TSA File Transfer

1/4/2018 $ 10,022.90 BMO Harris Bank - (Pcards)

1/4/2018 $ 381.00 MN Revenue - (Sales tax)

12/7/2017 $ 2,796.20 SelectAccount

12/14/2017 $ 2,274.27 SelectAccount

12/20/2017 $ 413.45 SelectAccount

12/21/2017 $ 3,870.25 SelectAccount

12/28/2017 $ 1,255.10 SelectAccount

$

TOTAL $ 1,988,461.10

Princeton Public Schools - ISD #477

Wire Transfer Report

January 16, 2018
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PRINCETON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
TREASURER'S REPORT

MONTHLY CASH FLOW REPORT FOR DECEMBER 2017

FUND BEGINNING MONTHLY MONTHLY JOURNAL ENDING

BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS ENTRIES BALANCE

01 General 11,978,954.25 2,309,544.29 3,307,638.47 (4,401.37) 10,980,860.07

02 Food Service 452,117.59 166,721.10 197,779.85 (126.02) 421,058.84

04 Community Service 393,562.44 201,644.14 120,768.74 (827.23) 474,437.84

06 Building Fund 65,657.92 64.17 0.00 0.00 65,722.09

07 Debt Service 2,372,360.87 737,709.22 0.00 0.00 3,110,070.09

10 Activities 188,664.40 35,581.60 45,264.37 (327.11) 178,981.63

TOTAL 15,451,317.47 3,451,264.52 3,671,451.43 15,231,130.56

Bank Accounts
AP/PR Account (Bremer) 613,911.73
MSDLAF+ 2,941,901.72
Investments (Fd01) 11,957,154.19
Investments (Fd06) 65,722.09

15,578,689.73
O/S Accts Pay Checks (253,633.40)
O/S Payroll Checks (8,554.22)
O/S Wires (89,460.55)
NSF Checks 4,089.00
TOTAL 15,231,130.56

1/4/2018
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2017-2018 Revised-Projected Enrollment
Includes all Programs

School 
Finance

September to 
Year End

Avg of Current 
(Sept.- Dec.) 

Tracking

End of Year to 
End of Year 

(Average) Administration Average 
Primary School 707.2 700.7 710.8 706.8 716.0 708.3
Intermediate School 773.4 772.0 769.3 766.7 784.0 773.1
Middle School 749.4 749.7 745.5 744.2 742.0 746.2
High School 1025.1 1028.7 1033.5 998.3 1034.0 1023.9
Total 3255.1 3251.2 3259.0 3215.9 3276.0 3251.4

2018-2019 Enrollment
School 
Finance

Average Based 
on Prior Years

Highest Based 
on Prior Years

Lowest Based 
on Prior Years Administration Average 

Primary School (K) 210.8 231.6 258.5 211.8 230.0 228.5

School 
Finance

End of Year to 
End of Year 

(Average)

End of Year to 
End of Year 

(Lowest) Administration Average 
Primary School (1-2) 491.5 491.5 483.0 500.0 491.5
Intermediate School 746.3 740.7 694.3 766.0 736.8
Middle School 804.8 780.6 770.7 800.0 789.0
High School 1007.2 972.7 955.5 1012.0 986.8
Total 3049.8 2985.5 2903.4 3078.0 3004.2

K+Grades 1-12 3260.6 3217.1 3161.9 3289.8 3234.2
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School Year

Number of 
Possible K 
Students in 

District

Year End 
Enrollment

% Enrolled out 
of Possible Average

Best 
Percentage

Worst 
Percentage

2018-2019 359 65% 231.6 258.48 211.81
2017-2018 354 255 (72%) 72%
2016-2017 372 222(60%) 60%
2015-2016 365 217 (59%) 59%
2014-2015 343 230 (67%) 67%
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ENROLLMENT ANALYSIS (END OF SEPTEMBER TO END OF YEAR)
2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018

All Programs
End of 

Sept
End of 

Year Variance
End of 

Sept
End of 

Year Variance
End of 

Sept
End of 

Year Variance
End of 

Sept
End of 

Year

Total 3 
Year 

Average 
Variance

End of 
Sept

End of 
Year

Total Largest 
Lowest 
Variance

Grades K-2 696.00 701.87 5.87 688.00 681.73 -6.27 688.00 687.75 -0.25 707.00 706.78 -0.22 707.00 700.73 -6.27
Grades 3-5 709.00 709.03 0.03 750.00 766.01 16.01 754.00 755.23 8.39 772.00 780.14 8.14 772.00 772.03 0.03
Grades 6-8 779.00 789.80 10.80 719.00 744.20 25.20 748.00 745.65 -2.35 752.00 763.22 11.22 752.00 749.65 -2.35
Grades 9-12 1,024.00 987.60 -36.40 1,042.00 987.35 -54.65 1054.00 984.70 -69.30 1098.00 1044.55 -53.45 1098.00 1028.70 -69.30
TOTAL 3,208.00 3188.30 -19.70 3,199.00 3,179.29 -19.71 3244.00 3173.33 -63.51 3329.00 3294.69 -34.31 3329.00 3251.11 -77.89

Budgeted 3206.39 Budgeted 3206.39
88.30 44.72
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GRADE PROGRESSION ANALYSIS

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 Grade Progression Change to the Next Year 2017-2018 2017-2018 2018-2019 2018-2019 

Grade Level End of Year End of Year End of Year End of Year 14 to 15 15 to 16 16 to 17
Average 
Variance

Lowest 
Variance

End of Year 
Using Average

End of Year 
Using Lowest

Average 
Variance

Lowest 
Variance

Grade K 222.88 230.45 216.92 221.62 Enter K Note used Average of Current Year Enrollment 255.00 255.00
Grade 1 242.16 221.58 239.44 219.62 K-1st Grade 1.30 8.99 2.70 4.33 1.30 225.95 222.92 259.33 256.30
Grade 2 248.99 249.84 225.37 246.51 1st-2nd Grade 7.68 3.79 7.07 6.18 3.79 225.80 223.41 232.13 226.71
Sub Total 714.03 701.87 681.73 687.75 706.75 701.33 491.46 483.01
Grade 3 230.34 243.34 267.13 229.58 2nd-3rd Grade -5.65 17.29 19.49 10.38 -5.65 256.89 240.86 236.18 217.76
Grade 4 223.48 238.24 254.44 269.11 3rd-4th Grade 7.9 11.1 1.98 6.99 1.98 236.57 231.56 263.88 242.84
Grade 5 255.67 227.45 244.44 256.54 4th-5th Grade 3.97 6.20 2.10 4.09 2.1 273.20 271.21 240.66 233.66
Sub Total 709.49 709.03 766.01 755.23 766.66 743.63 740.72 694.26
Grade 6 262.87 254.26 222.24 248.29 5th-6th Grade -1.41 -5.21 3.85 -0.92 -5.21 255.62 251.33 270.29 266.00
Grade 7 267.97 264.28 255.44 230.98 6th-7th Grade 1.41 1.18 8.74 3.78 1.41 252.07 249.70 255.11 252.74
Grade 8 256.91 271.26 266.52 266.38 7th-8th Grade 3.29 2.24 10.94 5.49 2.24 236.47 233.22 255.19 251.94
Sub Total 787.75 789.80 744.20 745.65 744.16 734.25 780.58 770.68
Grade 9 257.89 265.59 276.77 266.38 8th-9th Grade 8.68 5.51 -0.14 4.68 -0.14 271.06 266.24 241.15 233.08
Grade 10 264.91 248.97 257.12 269.97 9th-10th Grade -8.92 -8.47 -6.80 -8.06 -8.92 258.32 257.46 263.00 257.32
Grade 11 247.10 239.44 225.43 235.03 10th-11th Grade -25.47 -23.54 -22.09 -23.70 -25.47 246.27 244.50 234.62 231.99
Grade 12 234.85 233.60 228.03 213.32 11th-12th Grade -13.5 -11.41 -12.11 -12.34 -11.41 222.69 223.62 233.93 233.09
Sub Total 1004.75 987.60 987.35 984.70 998.34 991.82 972.70 955.48
TOTAL 3188.30 3179.29 3173.33 3215.91 3171.03
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Retirement Incentives Information 
January 16, 2018 
 
Background Information  
 
Questions: 
Governance: 

- Do we want to offer an early retirement incentive ? (We have the last 4 years for 
teachers)  

 
- Is it something the Board is willing to look at on a consistent basis? 

 
- Is this something to consider for all employees who have significant years to the District? 

 
- If yes, what are the parameters regarding total incentive amounts as part of the process? 

 
Management: 

- If yes, fine tuning the process- 
- MOU? 

 
- Varying amounts between groups? 

 
- Declaration date 

 
- Years of service to District 

 
- Number limits 

 
- Implementation timeline 
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Data 
Prior Year Early Teacher Retirements: 

1. 2013-2014 (4) 
2. 2014-15 (2) 
3. 2015-16 (1) 
4. 2016-17 (3) 

 
2017-2018 Eligibility Data 

Group 20+ years of service  25+ years of service 
(Duplicates from 20+ yrs) 

Teacher 31 17 

Administration 2 1 

Food Service 1 0 

Paraprofessional 19 9 

Custodian 0 1 

Secretary 0 4 

At-will  0 2  

Totals 53 34 

All retire @ 
$10,000 

$530,000 $340,000 

Retire @ $10,000 
(8 max) 

$80,000 $80,000 

All Retire @ 
$5,000 

$265,000 $170,000 

Retire @ $5,000 
(8 max) 

$40,000 $40,000 
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